

No. 19-988

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, ET AL.

PETITIONERS,

v.

WASHINGTON,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Washington, Division 1*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Daniel R. Suhr
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

March 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. After <i>Reed</i> , lower courts have questioned whether content-based restrictions on commercial speech should continue to be analyzed under <i>Central Hudson</i> or whether strict scrutiny review should apply.....	4
II. The Court should clarify that content-based speech restrictions are subject to heightened scrutiny, even where the restriction applies only to commercial speech.....	9
A. <i>Reed</i> and this Court’s recent cases on the First Amendment are at odds with <i>Central Hudson</i>	9
B. The logic of <i>Central Hudson</i> is flawed and inconsistent with <i>Reed</i> and this Court’s First Amendment framework.	12
C. The inconsistent and unpredictable treatment of commercial speech and the original intent of the Framers are reasons this Court should not rely on <i>stare decisis</i> and should overrule <i>Central Hudson</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	17
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Cal. Outdoor Equity Partners v. City of Corona</i> , No. CV 15-03172 MMM (AGR _x), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89454 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2015)	7
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	12
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Ser- vice Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	i, 2, 6, 12
<i>Chiropractors United for Research & Educ., LLC v. Conway</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133559, 2015 WL 5822721 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 1, 2015)	7
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13-14, 17
<i>De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	8

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	13
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Letter v. Sessions</i> , 863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017)	5-6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	16
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2002)	13
<i>Leibundguth Storage & Van Serv., Inc. v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , 939 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>List v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	13
<i>Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Mass. Ass'n of Private Career Sch. v. Healey</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016)	7
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	16
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	14
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015)	5, 14
<i>Peterson v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	8, 15
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019)	6

<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	4
<i>RCP Publ'ns Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	8
<i>Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Cedar</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 703 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	2, 4, 10, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	4, 10, 11
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	16-17
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	1
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	7-8
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	7, 11
<i>Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights</i> , 675 F. App'x 599 (6th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	7

<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 9
--	---------

Other Authorities

Daniel D. Bracciano, Comment, <i>Commercial Speech Doctrine and Virginia’s ‘Thirsty Thursday’ Ban</i> , 27 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 207 (2017).....	8
Elena Kagan, <i>Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography after R.A.V.</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 873 (1993).....	4, 17
Alex Kozinski and Stuart Banner, <i>Who’s Afraid of Commercial Speech</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (“)	17
Deborah J. La Detra, <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)	17
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000)	17
Martin H. Redish, <i>Product Health Claims and the First Amendment: Scientific Expression and the Twilight Zone of Commercial Speech</i> , 43 Vand. L. Rev. 1433 (1990)	15
